## FOIA - NPS - 2021 - SUS

Libby, Michael	
Wed 1/6/2021 6:26 PM	
	?
	2
	?
	?
	2
To:	LI.
Bosak, Dennis C;	
Maclean, Robert D;	
Gallagher, James P; Everson, Margaret E;	
Benge, Shawn T;	
Flynn, Jennifer; Anzelmo-Sarles, Jenny	
Captain Michael Libby	
United States Park Police	
Commander, Intelligence and Counterterrorism Branch  0). (b) (6), (b) (7)(C)	
M). (b) (6), (b) (7)(C)	
2	
Reply	
Reply all Forward	
Forward	
Hull, Leslie N	
Wed 1/6/2021 6:25 PM	
	ia.
	2
	2
	②1You like this
	?
	2 1You like this 2 2
To	②1You like this ②2
To:	2 1You like this 2 2
To:	2 1You like this 2 2
	2 1You like this 2 2 2
To:  Hang in there Libby! I know you guys are busy!	2 1You like this 2 2 2

V/r	
Neil Hull CISSP / ATO II / ITIL v4 /KCBS-CJ Chief of Information Management Office US Park Police	
(b) (6). (b) (7)(C) @ nps.gov	
How can I make you a Hero?	
Libby, Michael Wed 1/6/2021 6:25 PM	
	? ? ? ? ? ?
To:	7
	<ul> <li>(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)</li> </ul>
Captain Michael Libby United States Park Police Commander, Intelligence and Counterterrorism Branch 0). (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) M).(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)  Libby, Michael Wed 1/6/2021 6:24 PM	• (b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
United States Park Police Commander, Intelligence and Counterterrorism Branch 0). (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) M).(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)	(b) (8), (b) (7)(C)

Captain Michael Libby
United States Park Police
Commander, Intelligence and Counterterrorism Branch
0). (b) (6); (b) (7)(C) M). (b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

Bernhardt, David L Wed 1/6/2021 6:34 PM	
	? ? ? ? ? ? ?
CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	

- Adamchik, Mark;
- NPS USPP Notifications;
- NPS USPP NYFO NOTIFICATIONS;
- Zerzan, Gregory P;
- Benge, Shawn T

## +10 others

Major: Thank you for the excellent report. I and the American people appreciate the tremendous efforts of the USPP to appropriately assist the needs of the USCP when called. I thank you and your colleagues for all their effort today.

## Get Outlook for iOS

?

Reply

Reply all

Forward

Libby, Michael Wed 1/6/2021 5:55 PM

? ? ? ?

?

[7]

To:		Ŀ
10.		
	•	NPS USPP Intel Group
Ct-	in Minhaul Libber	
	in Michael Libby d States Park Police	
	nander, Intelligence and Counterterrorism Branch	
	(6), (b) (7)(C)	
	(6), (b) (7)(C)	
?		
?		
	warded this message on Wed 1/6/2021 5:55 PM	
	AM	
	chik, Mark 6/2021 5:53 PM	
wed 1	0/2021 5:53 FM	?
		?
		2
		?
		2
		?
To:		?
10.		
	JSPP Notifications;	
	USPP NYFO NOTIFICATIONS; an, Gregory P;	
Beng	e, Shawn T;	

## +10 others

Following the permitted event at the Ellipse, a large crowd breached police lines at the Capitol to include gaining unauthorized access to the building. US Capitol Police (USCP) made a direct support request to several agencies including the USPP.

MPD declared the activity a riot (per commander assigned to the MPD-JOCC). USCP and MPD both reported empty on less lethal pepper ball at the West Front of the Capitol and were actively being assaulted. Several USCP officers were reported injured. USCP authorized (b) (5)

USPP had pepper ball and pepper spray engagements with criminal actors actively assaulting officers, destroying property, and crossing a police line.

Major Adamchik deployed to the USCP Headquarters to meet with USCP leadership and remains at that location coordinating with regional agencies.

At this time (b) (5), (b) (7)(E)

. There are no reported issues at NPS properties at the time of this notification. NPS IMT is assisting with logistics and multiple operational periods are being planned by the Special Events Unit.

No reported injuries to USPP personnel. A USPP officer was taken to a hospital (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) (unrelated to the incident at the Capitol). Officer is in good condition and communicating with his family.

US Marshal Service SOG was authorized by Acting Chief Smith to assist USPP SWAT and are on station at this time. USMS SOG is the only outside agency working directly under USPP. The NYFO USPP officers are on station and ready for assignment.

At 1800 hours, the chamber of the Lincoln Memorial and the Jefferson Memorial will be closed for precautionary measures. Regular day personnel scheduled to end their tour of duty at 1800 hours are being held until further notice and will remain for response.

USCP continues to develop their operational plan to secure the grounds.

END

Major Mark A. Adamchik Commander, Icon Protection Branch United States Park Police 1100 Ohio Drive SW Washington, DC 20242

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)